= |} SHANNON &WILSON. INC.

GEOTECHNICA

October 10, 2016

Remediation and Redevelopment Program
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
2984 Shawano Avenue

P.O. Box 10448

Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448

Attn: Tauren R. Beggs

RE: WDNR BRRTS No. 02-36-544383
Change Order for Soil, Groundwater, Soil Gas Sample Collection, and
Case Closure Document Submittal
United Laundries and Dry Cleaners, Inc. 623 Reed Avenue, Manitowoc, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Beggs:

Enclosed is our proposed scope of work and estimated costs for additional post-remediation
monitoring at the United Dry Cleaners site. Estimated costs are summarized in Table 1.

The scope of work has been prepared in accordance with the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources Case Closure Denial letter dated August 11", 2016 and includes the following tasks:

Additional groundwater sample collection at MW-10;

Additional soil sample collection to define the extent of soil contamination;
SVE confirmation soil and soil gas sample collection;

Operation and Maintenance Plan preparation; and

Resubmittal of Case Closure documents.

SCOPE OF WORK

Task 1 — Groundwater Sample Collection

Shannon & Wilson will collect one groundwater sample from well MW-10. This sample will be
submitted to a Wisconsin Certified laboratory and analyzed for volatile organic compounds
(VOCs) by Method 8260. Results will be presented in a summary report. If PCE concentrations
continue to decline and indicate that the plume is stable (i.e. demonstrate compliance with
Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 726 closure criteria) Shannon & Wilson will recommend
abandonment of all wells to be completed concurrent with soil sample collected as described in
Tasks 2 and 3 below. Results will also be used to prepare revised off-site notification letters as
described in Task 4 below.

6506 SCHROEDER ROAD, SUITE 201

MADISON, WISCONSIN 53711

608-442-5223

www.shannonwilson.com Project No. 42-1-37409




Ms. Tauren R. Beggs SHANNON &WILSON, INC.
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

October 10, 2016
Page 2 of 4

Task 2 — Soil Boring and Soil Sample Collection

Shannon & Wilson will collect soil samples from five soil borings advanced north-northeast,
south, southeast, and east of the excavation area to further identify the lateral and vertical extent
of soil contamination. Proposed borings are shown on Figure 1.

At each boring soil samples will be collected continuously to a maximum depth of 15 feet below
ground surface. Soil samples will be collected at intervals 3 to 5, 8 to 10, and 13 to 15 feet
below grade. All samples will be analyzed for VOCs by a Wisconsin certified laboratory.
Subsurface soil units will be visually classified in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification
system. Soil descriptions and other field observations will be recorded on field logs. Tabulated
results and revised site maps will be included in the revised Case Closure submittal described
below.

Task 3 — Soil Vapor Extraction System Termination Confirmation Sampling

Effluent air samples were collected quarterly while the soil vapor extraction (SVE) system was
in operation. Results indicated a significant contaminant mass was removed. Operation of the
three sub-floor depressurization systems (SSDS) likely contributed additional contaminant mass
removal. To further evaluate the effectiveness of the SVE and SSDS Shannon & Wilson
recommends collection of soil gas samples from sub-floor vapor probes (VP-1 through VP-4) at
the United Dry Cleaners and Piggly Wiggly buildings. In accordance with procedures for soil
gas sampling at the Parkview Haven property, soil gas samples will be collected after the SSDS
system has been off for a minimum of 30 days (the SVE system was shut off in January 2015).
Soil gas samples will be collected with 6-liter Summa canisters equipped with a laboratory-
provided flow controller and particulate filter. These air samples will be analyzed for
chlorinated VOCs (cis-1,2-dichloroethene, trans 1,2-dichloroethene, tetrachloroethene,
trichloroethene, and vinyl chloride) using EPA Method TO-15 by a Wisconsin Certified
laboratory.

To further evaluate residual soil contamination, Shannon & Wilson recommends the collection
of additional three soil samples as follows:

e Beneath the United Dry Cleaners building adjacent to borings A3 and A4. Soil samples
will be collected at both borings at depths between 3 and 5 feet below grade;

e From the base of the excavation (between 13 and 14 feet below grade) adjacent to VE-1",
and

e From the base of the excavation (between 12 and 13 feet below grade) near the BS-1
sample.

All soil samples will be submitted to a Wisconsin Certified laboratory and analyzed for VOCs by
Method 8260. Soil gas and soil sample results will be summarized and submitted to WDNR in a
status report. If results confirm conditions are suitable for closure, a revised case closure
document will be submitted as described in Task 4 below.

! Verification soil sample BS-2 was collected from the VE-1 borings between 13.5 and 14 feet below grade.

Project No. 42-1-37409



Ms. Tauren R. Beggs SHANNON &WILSON, INC.
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

October 10, 2016 .
Page 3 of 4

Task 4 — Revised Case Closure Document Submittal

Revised Case Closure documents will be submitted to WDNR following submittal of the
following:

e Preparation of Operation and Maintenance plans for each of the three vapor mitigation
blowers installed as an interim response at the United Dry Cleaners and Piggly Wiggly
buildings;

e Preparation of well abandonment documents;

e Re-submittal of off-site notification letters and case closure documents.

SCHEDULE

Shannon & Wilson is prepared to collect the MW-10 groundwater sample and soil gas samples
VP-1 through VP-4 in November. A status report summarizing results will be submitted to
WDNR within two weeks of sample collection. Assuming well abandonment is approved by
WDNR, well abandonment will be completed concurrent with additional soil sample collection
(Tasks 2 and 3). Operation and Maintenance plans will be submitted to WDNR for review prior
to submittal of revised case closure documents.

If you have any questions please call me at (608) 442-5223, extension 8157.

Sincerely,

SHANNON & WILSON, INC.

it g, MakS. s
sl McColloch Sz

Senior Associate

cc: Mr. Steven Hamann, Zenith Properties, LLC

Attachments
Table 1 Estimated Costs
Figures 1 Proposed Soil Confirmation Borings (0 - 5 feet)

Figures 2 Proposed Soil Confirmation Borings (8 - 10 feet)
Figures 3 Proposed Soil Confirmation Borings (13 - 15 feet)

United_Oct_10_2016_Change_Order_Ltr

Project No. 42-1-374(09




Ms. Tauren R. Beggs SHANNON &WILSON, INC.
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

October 10, 2016
Page 4 of 4

Table 1
Estimated Costs
Change Order for Soil, Groundwater, Soil Gas Sample Collection, and
Case Closure Document Submittal
United Laundries and Dry Cleaners, Inc., 623 Reed Avenue, Manitowoc, Wisconsin

Unit ST A Subcontractor
Description Quantity Units Wilson
Cost Cost
Cost

Task 1 — Groundwater Sample Collection

Field Manager (Groundwater and Soil

Gas) 8 | Per Hour $100 $800

Project Manager/Status Report

Preparation 4 | Per Hour $125 $500

Groundwater/Soil Gas Sampling

Expenses 1 | Per Day $150 $150

Laboratory Services (Groundwater) 1 | Per Sample $65 $65
Subtotal $1.450 $65

Task 2 & 3 — Soil Boring Soil Sample Collection & SVE Termination Confirmation Sampling

Field Manager (Soil Borings) 10 [ Per Hour $100 $1,000

Soil Sampling Expenses 1 | Per Day $150 $150

Laboratory Services (Vapor Probes) 4 [ Per Sample $220 $880

Laboratory Services (Soil) 20 | Per Sample $65 $1,300

Drilling Services (Soil Borings) 1 | Estimate $2,280 $2,280
Subtotal $1,150 $4,460

Task 4 — Revised Case Closure Documentation Submittal

Project Coordinator 2 | Per Hour $135 $270

Project Manager — Case Closure

Document Preparation 24 | Per Hour $125 $3,000

Technical Illustrations 2 | Per Hour $100 $200

Admin/Accounting 4 | Per Hour $65 $260

Expenses 1 | Estimate $100 $100 30
Subtotal $3.830 $0

Total $6,430 $4,525
$10,955

Project No. 42-1-37409



NORTH
@ MW-3
MW-2 &
UNITED CLEANERS & Former
LAUNDRIES DMV
440
\\{_o,
\)q
-y S
PIGGLY
WIGGLY ® o
40\ 73 %8
e #° ¥
W6 & Mw-5
PARKVIEW HAVEN
APARTMENTS
LEGEND 0 30 60
PROPOSED SOIL BORING (Sample interval 3-5') ?
SCALE: 1" = 30"

490

®MW-1

]

® SW-1

SOURCES: MANITOWOC COUNTY/CITY GIS, 2010 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH, TERRACON (2006).

PROPOSED SOIL BORING for SVE confirmation (Sample interval 3-5")
SOIL BORING (2010-2011)

PCE SOIL CONCENTRATION (ug/kg)

PCE SOIL ISOCONTOUR (ug/kg)

MONITORING WELL

EXCAVATED (2013)

EXCAVATION SIDE WALL SAMPLE

UNITED DRY CLEANERS
623 REED AVENUE
MANITOWOC, WISCONSIN

Figure 1
PROPOSED SOIL CONFIRMATION BORINGS &
RESIDUAL SOIL CONTAMINATION (0-5 FEET)

FILE: 37409 United Dry Cleaners\Drafling\UDC-Site-2016.dwg [Fig 1 - Propesed]

DRAWN BY: DDZ, DAN
10/7/2016

........................

DATE:




NORTH
@ MW-3
MW-2 &
UNITED CLEANERS & Former
LAUNDRIES DMV
<;2_5

PIGGLY

WIGGLY
7 B 2
__' 54 _:' 96

@& MW-5
PARKVIEW HAVEN

APARTMENTS

LEGEND 0 30 60

PROPOSED SOIL BORING (Sample interval 8-10") ?
SCALE: 1" = 30"

SOIL BORING (2010-2011)
490  PCE SOIL CONCENTRATION (ug/kg)
PCE SOIL ISOCONTOUR (ug/kg)
®MW—-1 MONITORING WELL

|:| EXCAVATED (2013)

® sw-1  EXCAVATION SIDE WALL SAMPLE

UNITED DRY CLEANERS
623 REED AVENUE
MANITOWOC, WISCONSIN

Figure 2
PROPOSED SOIL CONFIRMATION SAMPLING &
RESIDUAL SOIL CONTAMINATION (5-10 FEET)

FILE: 37409 United Dry Cleaners\Drafting\UDC-Site-2016.dwg [Fig 2 - Proposed]

DRAWN BY: DDZ, DAN

SOURCES: MANITOWOC COUNTY/CITY GIS, 2010 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH, TERRACON (2006). DATE: 10/7/2016 | T e e mmmmimmn s




NORTH
@ MW-3
MW-2 @
UNITED CLEANERS & Former
LAUNDRIES DMV
<|2.5
PIGGLY
WIGGLY
o y ?8 __. __26 o __46
e o ~e WA
. _?2 . _4?
& & MW-5
520 b2 32 . o il o .
PARKVIEW HAVEN
APARTMENTS
LEGEND 0 30 60
PROPOSED SOIL BORING (Sample interval 13-15") ?
PROPOSED SOIL BORING for SVE confirmation (Sample intervals: Eg:; 1%.‘5);111 SCALE: 1" = 30'
SOIL BORING (2010-2011) BS-3: 15') UNITED DRY CLEANERS

490

®MW-1

]

® SW-1
® BS-1

PCE SOIL CONCENTRATION (ug/kg)
PCE SOIL ISOCONTOUR (ug/kg)
MONITORING WELL

EXCAVATED (2013)

EXCAVATION SIDE WALL SAMPLE
EXCAVATION BOTTOM SAMPLE

SOURCES: MANITOWOC COUNTY/CITY GIS, 2010 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH, TERRACON (2006).

623 REED AVENUE
MANITOWOC, WISCONSIN

Figure 3
PROPOSED SOIL CONFIRMATION BORINGS &
RESIDUAL SOIL CONTAMINATION (10-15 FEET)

FILE: 37409 United Dry Cleaners\Drafting\UDC-Site-2016.dwg [Fig 3 - Proposed)

DRAWN BY: DDZ, DAN
10/7/2016

........................

DATE:




SUBMITTED LATER IN 10/17/16 EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE
-NOTE BY DNR PM TAUREN BEGGS

Site Name: United Laundries and Dry Cleaners

BRRTS #: 02-36-544383 Remediation Cost {
Type of Action: Remedial Action (previously c
TASKS BUDGET INVOICES
Thannan & THannon & Thannon & Thannon & Shannon & TRannon & Thannon & Shannon & Thannon &
E Total Wilson inv Wilson Inv Wilson v Shannon & Shannon & Shannon & Wilson lnv Wilson Inv Shannon & Wilson fnv Wilson lnv Wilson Inv Wilson v Shannon &
Bid / Budgoeted | & Approved | Previous Claims #2827 #20884 #28945 Wilson tnv Wilson inv Wilsan fnv #229184 #29251 Wilson inv #29463 #29526 #20589 #29662 Witson lav
Bid / Budgeted Description Amount = Budget (if applicable) 1762013 12/11/2013 1132014 | e28991 252014 | #20051 w&2014 | s29079 werzora 572014 e102014 | 29349 wwzone | w1oa014 10772014 11472014 12102014 | #29683 1672015
a5k 1 - n Freparation S 2800.00 S 280000| §  26m450) 5 2.534.50
Task 2 - Sal S 5.400.00 $ 904000 %  saessofs 2750008 [ 62.50
Task 2 - Soil Excavation [Expenses) H 1,200.00 § _1200000s 137.57 3
Task 3 - S0 Vapor EXraclion Sysiem S 4.000.00 $__A0000] 5 405200 s s 1.264.50
Task 3 - Soll Vapar System 450.00 450005 -
Task 4 - Gonstruction Documentation Report 4.610.00 4610005 461000 s 415000 5 43000
Task 5 - Vapor Probe Samping 400 00 40000][s 400.00 s 200.00 3 200.00
Task 6 - Groundwater Monitoring 3,000.00 400000] 5 400000 3 1,000.00 s 1,000.00 3 1,000.00 H 1,000.00
Task 6- 1 Air H 00.00 s swools 8456 H 25.63 s 47.03 s 11.90
Task 7 - Annual Reporl 3 4800.00 $ 48000 § 507350 H 23950 | 5 28350] 5 71450 8 7700 | 5 T1450] 5 5200 5 2114560] 5 T.772.00
3 6,000.00 5 600000|$  1.000.00 3 1.000.00
s 1,000.00 S 1.00000(8 -
[Groundwater Monitoring (fourth) B #00.00 3 -
Groundwater Monitoring Expenses (year 2 and 3) 1,080.00 $ 1,050.00 =
Groundwa ter Manitoring Expenses (fourth year) -
2 P nd third S 240000 -
5 745000 281,50 3 23850 | 52.00
$ 300000 -
I S 200000 ¢ -
51,630.00 $ 5520000]| § 3066313

Page 1 of 6 10/17/2016



Site Name: United Laundries and Dry Cleaners

BRRTS #: 02-36-544383

Type of Action: Remedial Action

Remediation Cost 1
(previously c

TASKS BUDGET INVOICES
~ TTAnnen & SHANNon & TR ANON & SNANNon & SHAnnon & THANNGN & TNANNoN & STAnon & TRAnnGN &
® Total Wilson inv Wilsen Inv Wilson inv Shannon & Shamnnon & Shannon & Wilson fnv Wilson Inv Shannon & Wilson inv Wilson mv Wilson Inv Wilson inv Shannon &
Bid/Budgeted | & | Approved |Previous Claims #28827 #28884 #26045 Wilson fnv Wilson lnv Wilson v 8220164 #29251 Wilson nv #29463 #29526 #29589 #9662 Wilsan fav
Bid / Budgeted Description Amount z Budgat (if applicable) 11/62013 12112013 1132014 | #2891 2isa014 | 20051 ve2014 | sasore wnzona | s72014 eiozod | seeses pwzors | o014 10772014 11/4/2014 12102014 | 429683 142015
Tash 2 - Soil Excavation
Pace - Verfeaton Soil Sampks 7500 B75.00 500.00 B 500.00
[Veoka - Mobilization 6, 740.00 . 740.00 73857 5 6,736.587
Veola - Asphalt Removal 8800 | BE8.00 B8 3 2,888 00
[WPS - Gas ine removal / lemp service 4,000.00 ,000.00 021460 5 1,021.4
MPU - Power pole remaval / temp service 4,000.00 ,000.00 565 4 $ 3,285.49 $ 279.92
[Veota - Excavation 6,875 B75.00 248, 5.240.20
[Vecka - Transportation 24,000.00 24,000.00 18,657 1763724 ] 5 1.020.00
[Advanced Disposal - soll disposal 62,000.00 62,000.00 36,723.26 JEIET| S a7 69
[Viecia - inear pipe installation ,500.00 1,600.00 453,79 1,483.79
'sola - Backfil 25,260.00 25.260.00 1B,524.17 18,524.17
[Veola - Surface Barrier (Asphalt Pavement) 12,350.00 12,350.00 15,826,068 15,826.68
Task 3 - Soll Vapor Extraction System
Badger State Drilling - Well 7,000.00 7,000.00 5,825, 00 6,825 00
Badger State Driling - Drums for soll cuttings 500,00 §00.00 500 00 500.00
SVE Buslding ,000.00 2,000.00 ,500.00 2.500.00
SES-SVE Equipment 550,00 8550.00 55000] & 77600 790.00
SVE - Biower Instalaiion 250.00 1.250.00 30000 1:300.00
Franz Elec - SVE biower electrical ,000.00 5,000.00 ,371.00 5 3.37M.00
Paca - SVE effluent samples 836,00 B36.00 08200 5 218.00 5 150.00 3 436,00 5 218.00
Face - SVE efiuent sampies (years 2 and J 218,00 218.00 H 21800
[Eiectic - MFU £,000.00 762463 3 126412 | 3 752 3 55412 | 3 3 145361 s 504.90
Eleciric - MPU | 2.825.00 1,628.18 3 162918
EVE syslem expenses ,200.00 1,200.00 =
Task 5 - Vapor Probe Sampiing
[Face - vapor probe_samples H 125400 S 125400| s 122600 [ E5400 [ 57200
Pace - z ] 3 501400 S 501400]8 -
Face - vapor probe_samples (year 4) 3 60.00
Task 6 - Groundwater Momtoring
Face - Groundwaler Samples $ 260000 7.220.00 T 500.00 3 320,00 T £00.00 3 B00.00
Face - Groundwal ples [year 2 2 S 40:00(S 3,660.00 $ £00.00
Pace - Soi and Groundwater Samples -
Wl Instatation 5 255000 -
SOl Borings - Drling Services 2,260.00 -
[Wel Abanganment 3,500.00 3,500.00 -
Sub-Contracior Cost Total 209, 740,00 20521500 | §__ 155,374.6%
DERF ELIGIELE SUB-TOTALS $ 27137000 26041500 | 186,068.07 | 5 1745145 | & 13121159 & i,475.24] 5 0005 Si7065] s 2,051.02 D AR I B850 5 gl B FRICE] I I Z,068.68 | § B70.00
H 907 50 5 907.50
5 583.69 3 4254915 158.20
Task 5 - Groundwater Monitoring (Expenses) 3 455 61 3 128.04 $ 103.07 3 3 106.23
Non-DERF Cost Total s 3 - |5 1a:e9]s 158,20 3 128.04 | 5 - - s 103.07 [ § B B - |s - |s 10623 |5 -
$ 188015075 1745145]% 132.544.5_8 § 11,311.44]5 440,00 ) § 3.2_95.69 $ 2.051.0_2 B92.40) § 3,970,119 | § BBS.01 | § 3.442.08 | 5 2,114.50] § 268880 | 5 2,974.91 | § 870.00

Page 2 of 6

10/17/2016



Site Name: United Laundries and Dry Cleaners

BRRTS #: 02-36-544383 for 2013, 2014, 2015, and 2016
Type of Action: Remedial Action laimed cost shown in blue)
TASKS BUDGET
= Thannon & Thannon & Thannon & Thannon & Thannon & Thannon & Thanmon & =~
3 Total Wilsan lnv Wilsen Inv Shannon & Shannon & Wilsen Inv Shannon & Wilsen v Wilson Inv Wilsen Inv Shannon & Shannon & Shannon & Wilson inv Shannon & [
Bid / Budgeted " Approved | Previous Claims #29775 #2081 Wilson lnv Wilson Inv #20989 Wilson lnv #0281 #30381 #30448 Wilson lnv Wilson v Wilson Inv 230787 Wilson lav 0 Total Invoiced
Bid / Budgeted Description Amount £ Budget (I applicable) 21172015 1172015 B29066 4/7/2015 | 829965 ST/2015 &102015 230232 YWH015 T0E2015 1162015 12102015 E30490 1/6/2016 | 830637 /92016 | 830673 452016 SH0016 wao9zs Trnotr | = Costs.
a8k 1- n aration 5 2,800.00 $ 280000 % 2,634.50
Task 2 - Soil 5 5.400.00 $ 540000 % B,389.50
Task 2 - Soil Excavation (Expenses) $ 1,200.00 3 12000013 137.57
Task 3 - Soil Vapor Extraction System 5 4,000.00 5 400000 ] § 4,052.00
Task 3 - Soll Vapor System 450,00 450005 -
Task 4 - Construction Documentation Report 4,510.00 4610000 5 4,630.00
Task § - Vapor Probe Sampling 400.00 A000) 5 40000
Task 6 - Groundwater Manitoring 4,000.00 400000 ] § 4,000.00
Task 6- 1 Air s 600.00 s swoo|s 8455 L =
Task 7 - Annual Report H 4,800.00 $ 480000 % 5,073.50 3
ater Manitorin ind third years: H 3 3 1,000.00 3 1,000.00 3 1,000.00 3 1,000.00 3 1,000.00 3 1,000.00 3 5§,000.00
Wel | ion 3 $ 1,000.00 | § - 5 1,000.00 5 1,000.00
[Groundwater Monitoring (fourth) B 3 -
c Expenses (year 2 and 3 $ 1085000 - H3 1184 ] 56.91 £l 34 10018
Groundwa ter Manitoring Expenses (fourth year) - E
i thir 3 240000 - 5 1,200.00 H 600.00 $ 600.00 2,400.00
7.,480.00 3 7450.00 201500 % 30200 | % 177001 8 489508 177001 8 74450 | 8 239501 3% 42700| % 30200 (% 5200) § 520018 5200] % 454200 ) 3 17700 | $ 52.00 7.785.50
3,000.00 3 3,000.00 - 3 1.000.00 | § 2,850.00 3,850.00
1,330.00 - '
3,000.00 = =
2,000.00 $ 200000 ] - -
61,630.00 $ 5520000 % 30,683.13 20.135.69

Page 3 of 6 10/17/2016



Site Name: United Laundries and Dry Cleaners

BRRTS #: 02-36-544383
Type of Action: Remedial Action

for 2013, 2014, 2015, and 2016

laimed cost shown in blue)

TASKS BUDGET
- Thannon & Thannon & Thannon & Thannon & Thannon & Thannon & Thanmon &
Total Wilson Inv Wilson lnv Shannon & Shannon & Wilson Inv Shannon & Wilson fnv Wilson Inv Wilson Inv Shannon & Shannon & Shannon & Wilson v Shannon &
Bid / Budgeted Approved | Provious Claims H2GTTS weog21 Wilson v Wilson inv H20989 Wilson imv w0281 #30381 H30448 Wilson imv Witson fnv Wilson Inv 230787 Wilsan v Total Invoiced
Bid / Budgeted Description Amount £ Budget (If applicable) 21172015 1172015 B29066 4/7/2015 | 829965 ST/2015 &102015 230232 YWH015 T0E2015 1162015 12102015 E30490 1/6/2016 | 830637 /92016 | 830673 452016 SH0016 #3925 Ty | = Costs.
Task 2 - Soil Excavation
Pace - Verfcaton Soil Sampes B75.00 900.00 =
[Veoka - Mobilization ,740.00 739,57 -
Viacla - Asphalt Removal 888,00 888
[WPS - Gas ine removal / temp service ,000.00 .021.4
MPL - Power pole removal / temp senvice ,000.00 ,565.4
[Veoka - Excavation B75.00 249, =
[Vecka - Transportation 24,000.00 18 65T -
[Advanced Disposal - soll disposal 62,000.00 35,7326
Veola - inear pipe installation 1600.00 A483.79
fecha - Backfil 25.260.00 18,524 17
[Veola - Surface Barrier (Asphalt Pavement) 12,350.00 15,826.08 5
Task 3 - 50il Vapor Extraction System =
Badger State Driling - Well 7.000.00 6,825.00 =
Badger State Drilling - Drums for soil cuttings &00.00 500 00
SVE Buiking 2,000.00 .500.00
SES-SVE Equipment 8.550.00 ,550.00
SVE - Blower Installation 1.250.00 .300.00 -
Franz Elec - SVE blower electrical £,000.00 ,371.00 $ £70.00 570,00
Pace - SVE effluent samples 835.00 062 00 E
SVE @ samples (ye and 3 218.00 218.00 5 1,308.00 1,308.00
5.000.00 7.524.68 :
2.625.00 162816 § 1,351.18 5 2840[§ 3005 § 2951| 5 1470 § 1481 ] 5 3543 1,505.08
1,200.00 - -
H 125400] % 1,226.00 E
" T2 and 2 3 5.014.00 | § - [ 1.744.00 3 1,835.00 3,678.00
Pace - vapor probe samphes (year 4) s E
Task 6§ - Groundwater Momtoring
Pace - Groundwaler Samples 2,600.00 2,220.00 i
Pace dwaler Samp 2 and 40000 3,660.00 s 540.00 H 500.00 E 600.00 H 6580.00 H 680.00 3,080.00
Pace - Soil and Groundwater Samples - £
Wel | N 2,550.00 3 2,224.00 2,224.00
Soil Borings - DAling Servic =
[WeeT ABandarment 3,500.00 - -
“Sub-Contractor Cost Toal 20521500 | §__ 155,374.6% 12.346.08
DERF ELIGIBLE SUB-TOTALS 527137000 26041500 5 186,068.07] 5 1665025 Ze1r00] s 2.23350] § 206a0| 5 2arass] s 26801 |5 4em61] s iaiea| s sariai]s B200| 5 3.620.00 %5734 |5 1aT700] 5 280200] 5 SZABTIT
5 90750 H -
H 583.69 H -
Task § - Groundwater Manitoring [Expenses) 3 455,81 $ 232803 $ $ BETT S 3 261.04 | § 77218 81.03]s 3 22544 5 14705 5 996,96
Mon-DERF Cosf Total $ s - |s 23280 - |s - |3 8677 | 3 - s 281.04] 8 77.21[ % 81.03 |3 - |s 22544 - |s 1470 (% - 3 996,99
$ 188,01507| 5 1,666.02|5 3,149.80 |5  2,203.50] 5 206.40 | § 2461325 269.01 |$  4,91485]%  1,394.02| 5 4,052.46 | § 622.00 | §  3,845.44 457344 |§  1,191.70 |5 2.90200] ## 33,480.76
Page 4 of 6 10172016




Site Name: United Laundries and Dry Cleaners Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Program

BRRTS #: 02-36-544383 Reimbursement Cost Detail Linking Spreadsheet Form 4400-214D (R 08/12)
Type of Action: Remedial Action
TASKS BUDGET DERF COST BREAKOUT (this claim)
= C F G H
[ Tobal A a Groundwater o E Airivapor | Lab & Other | Miscallancous | Budget Remaining
Bid / Budgeted | © Approved | Provious Claims Sail Soil investigation | Groundwater |  AirVapor Remadiation Analysis Coata Use (4 to indicate
Bid | Budgeted Description Amount = Budget [0 Remediation | Investigation COBL over-run % Task Complete, Remarks
a8k 1- n aration 5 2,800.00 $ 280000 % 2,634.50 5 16550
Task 2 - Soil 5 5.400.00 $  S40000) % B,389.50 £ 1.010.50
Task 2 - Soil Excavalion (Expenses] 3 1,200.00 $ 120000]s 137.57 3 1.06243
Task 3 - S0 Vapor Exiraclion System [} 4,000.00 $  400000] 5 4,052.00 5 (52.00)
Task 3 - Soll Vapor System 450,00 45000 ) § - 45000
Task 4 - Construction Documentation Report 4,610.00 481000] 5 4,630.00 E (20.00)
Task § - Vapor Probe Sampling 400.00 40000 ) 3 400,00 3 E
Task & - Groundwater Monitoring 4,000.00 400000 § 4,000.00 $
Task 6 - 1 Alr 5 500.00 s S0000) 5 8456 H 51544
Task 7 - Annual Report 5 4,800.00 $ 480000 % 5,073.50 3 273, WJI
5 $ $ 1.000.00 $ 500000 3
[ H 5 100000]% - §_ 1.000.00 3
[Groundwater Monitoring (fourth) B B P $
L Expenses (year 2 $  1.050.00 - 3 10018 940.81
Groundwa ter Manitoring Expenses (fourth year) =
5) S 2400.00 - §__ 2.400.00
7.4%0.00 $ 749000 261.50 5 778550 3
3,000.00 $  3,000.00 - $ 385000 3
1,330.00 -
3,000.00 = =
2,000.00 $ 200000 ] - 2,000.00
61,630.00 $ 5520000] % 30,683.13 437118

Page 5 of 6 10/17/2016



Site Name: United Laundries and Dry Cleaners
BRRTS #: 02-36-544383
Type of Action: Remedial Action

Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Program
Reimbursement Cost Detail Linking Spreadsheet Form 4400-214D (R 08/12)

Page 6 of 6

$48,937

TASKS BUDGET DERF COST BREAKOUT (this claim)
- [3 F G H
[ Tobal A a Groundwater o ~E Airvapor | Lab & Other | Miscellaneous | Budget Remaining
Bid/ Budgeted | = Approved | Provious Claims Sail Soil Investigation | Groundwater |  AirVapor Remadiation Analysis Costs Use () to indicate
Bid | Budgeted Description Amount Budget [0 Remediation | Investigation COBL over-run % Task Complete, Remarks
Task 2 - Soil Excavation ] -
Face - Venfcaton Soil Sampes 975,00 675,00 900.00 75.00
[Veoia - Mobikzation 6,740.00 740,00 739,57 0.43
Viacla - Asphalt Removal 888 .00 888,00 888 =
[WPS - Gas ine removal / temp service 4,000.00 ,000.00 .021.4 2,978.54
MPU - Power pole removal / temp service 4,000.00 ,000.00 5654 434.58
[Vecha - Excavation 6,875.00 B75.00 249 1.625.80
[Vecia - Transportation 24,000.00 '24,000.00 18,657 534278
[ Advanced Disposal - soil disposal 62,000.00 62,000.00 35,7326 227874
[Vecla - inear pipe installation 1600.00 1500.00 AB3T 108.21
fecha - Backfil 25,260.00 25.260.00 18,524 17 56.735.83
[Vieoha - Surface Barrier (Asphalt Pavement) 12,350.00 12,350.00 15,826.08 (3.476.68)
Task 3 - 500l Vapor Exiraclion System
Badger State Drilling - Well 7,000.00 7,000.00 6,825.00
Badger Stale Driling - Drums for S0l CUttngs 500.00 00.00 500.00 3
SVE Buiking ,000.00 2,000.00 .500.00 E
SES-SVE Equipment ,550.00 8.550.00 ,550.00 5
SVE - Blower Installation ,250.00 1,250.00 300,00
Franz Elec - SVE biower electrical ,000.00 5,000.00 ,371.00 5 570.00
Pace - SVE effluent samples 836,00 835.00 062 00
F E effiuant samples (ye 218.00 218.00 §  1.308.00
- 000, 6,000.00 7624653
Fie MF F 7 2,825.00 1,628,158 $ __ 1.505.08
EVE syslem expenses ,200.00 1,200.00 =
Task 5 - Vapor Probe Sampling E
[Face - vapor probe_sampies H 125400 $  i25400(% 1.226.00 28.00
Face e sampies 3 5.014.00 5.014.00] - 3 3679.00 1.335.00
Face - vapor probe_samples (year 4) B 00 -
Task 6§ - Groundwater Momtoring -
Face - Grounawaler Sampies $ 250000 2.220.00 380.00
Face undwaler Samples (year 2 and 3 403000] § 3,660.00 $  3.080.00 12.690.00)]
Pace - Soil and Groundwater Samph - =
Wel Instalation 2,550.00 5 22400 326.00
Soil Borings - DAling Services -
[WeT ABanaanment 500, 3,500.00 ] ¢ - 3,500.00
“Sub-Contractor Cost Toal 209.740.00 20521500 § 16537454 37.493.98
DERF ELIGIBLE SUB-TOTALS 5 271,370.00 26041500 | § 068,07 $ 24434778 3 3 3 - |5 Bosaoa]s - 41,865.16
Total DERF Eligible Costs This Claim § 3248177 Costs Incurred January 2015 threugh July 2018
$5,500 Well abandonment (appraved Oct 2013)
Task § - Groundwater Monitoring (Expenses)
Non-DERF Cost Total 947 $10,955 Proposed Change Order Mo, 2

DERF Claim #6

10/17/2016



	change order signed
	FORM 4400-214D

